

No. 07-290

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and
MAYOR ADRIAN M. FENTY,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ACADEMICS FOR THE SECOND AMENDMENT
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

[Ratification And Original Public Meaning]

—————◆—————
DAVID T. HARDY*
8951 East Driftwood Trail
Tucson, AZ 85749
520-749-0241

**Counsel of Record*

PROF. JOSEPH EDWARD OLSON
HAMLINE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1536 Hewitt Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55104-1284
651-523-2142

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of the <i>Amicus</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	5
I. PETITIONERS' ATTEMPT TO EXPLAIN THE PURPOSE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT MISREADS THE HIS- TORICAL RECORD, MISTAKES THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN ARMS AND MILITIA DUTY, AND IMPROPERLY AP- PLIES THE VERY INTERPRETATIVE PRINCIPLE IT INVOKES	5
A. The One Certainty in the Historical Record is that Madison and the First Congress did not Intend to Protect the Power of States to Arm the Militia if Congress Failed to Do So	5
1. In Drafting the Bill of Rights, Madison Discarded Proposals to Provide for State Arming of the Mi- litia.....	6
2. The First Congress Considered, and Voted Down, a Motion to Add Vir- ginia's Militia-Arming Proposal to the Bill of Rights	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The First Congress Considered Militia Armament a Key Federal Power, and Rejected Attempts to Allow States to Provide or to Require it.....	10
B. Petitioners’ Position Mistakes the Relationship Between Militia Organization and Arms: the Framing Generation Had Unorganized Militiamen, and Required Them to Keep Arms	11
C. Petitioners’ Position Misapplies the Principles of Construction it Espouses ...	13
II. CITIZEN ARMS, CITIZEN ARMIES: THE INTELLECTUAL FOUNDATIONS OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	14
III. THE RIGHT TO ARMS IN EARLY AMERICAN STATECRAFT	17
IV. THE RATIFICATION PROCESS AND PROPOSALS FOR A BILL OF RIGHTS	19
A. The Conflict Over Ratification; Of Armies and Citizens’ Arms.....	19
B. Proposals for a Bill of Rights	25
V. THE DRAFTING OF THE AMERICAN BILL OF RIGHTS.....	29
A. Background to the Drafting Process.....	30
B. Madison’s Crafting of the Right to Arms.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The First Congress and the Second Amendment	35
VI. THE ORIGINAL PUBLIC MEANING OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT INCORPORATED THE ARMS AMENDMENTS PROPOSED IN THE VARIOUS STATE RATIFYING CONVENTIONS.....	37
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

City of Salina v. Blaksley, 72 Kan. 230, 83 P. 619 (1905).....	4
---	---

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. §332	12
10 U.S.C. §333	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §26-124	12
Pennsylvania's Declaration of Rights, Art. 13.....	18
S.C. Code §25-1-1890.....	12
Va. Code §44-75.1	12
Va. Code §44-87	12
Virginia Declaration of Rights §13	18

LAWS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF NEW-CASTLE, KENT AND SUSSEX UPON DELAWARE 171-77 (Philadelphia 1741).....	12
1 Stat. 271-72 (the Militia Act of 1792)	12
1 WILLIAM HAND BROWNE, ED., ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND 77 (1885).....	12

CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES

U.S. Const. Amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. V	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

JOURNAL OF THE FIRST SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES	8, 24, 36
ANNALS OF CONGRESS	10, 29, 31, 32, 33

TREATISES

AMERICAN STATE PAPERS (MILITARY).....	20
THOMAS AUBREY, TRAVELS THROUGH THE INTERIOR PARTS OF AMERICA (London 1789)	15
JOEL BARLOW, ADVICE TO THE PRIVILEGED ORDERS IN THE SEVERAL STATES OF EUROPE (1792, reprinted 1956)	15
ELIZABETH BAUER, COMMENTARIES UPON THE CONSTITUTION 1790-1960 (1965)	35
THOMAS COOLEY, GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 1898).....	11
CLAYTON E. CRAMER, ARMED AMERICA (2007).....	16
WILLIAM WINSLOW CROSSKEY, POLITICS AND THE CONSTITUTION (1953)	13
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (M. Jensen, ed. 1976)	24
EDWARD DUMBAULD, THE BILL OF RIGHTS AND WHAT IT MEANS TODAY (1957)	26
ELLIOT’S DEBATES	<i>passim</i>
FEDERALIST NO. 46	22, 23, 29, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, A RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS (1989).....	39
PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (Julian Boyd, ed. 1950)	14, 17
PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (Robert Rutland & Charles Hobson eds. 1977)	<i>passim</i>
PAPERS OF GEORGE MASON (Robert Rutland, ed. 1970)	40
RALPH KETCHAM, JAMES MADISON: A BIOGRAPHY (1971).....	16
LETTERS FROM THE FEDERAL FARMER TO THE REPUBLICAN (William Bennett ed. 1978)	21
LEONARD W. LEVY, ESSAYS ON THE MAKING OF THE CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 1987).....	20, 26
LEONARD W. LEVY, ORIGINS OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1999)	17, 21, 33, 39
JOYCE LEE MALCOLM, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS (1994).....	34
WILLIAM RAWLE, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION (2d Ed. 1829)	35
BERNARD SCHWARTZ, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY (1971).....	25, 27, 30
HELEN VEIT, <i>ET AL.</i> ED. CREATING THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1991)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NOAH WEBSTER, AN EXAMINATION INTO THE LEADING PRINCIPLES OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION PROPOSED BY THE LATE CONVENTION HELD AT PHILADELPHIA (1787).....	22
DAVID E. YOUNG, THE FOUNDERS' VIEW OF THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS (2007)	21, 26, 39

ARTICLES

Robert A. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Bear Arms in Early America</i> , 25 L. & HISTORY REV. 139, 145, 148, 166 (2007).....	12, 16, 18, 19
Robert Dowlut, <i>Federal and State Constitutional Guarantees to Arms</i> , 15 UNIV. OF DAYTON L. REV. 59, 76-77 (1989).....	4
David T. Hardy, <i>The Second Amendment and the Historiography of the Bill of Rights</i> , 4 J. OF LAW & POLITICS 1, 34-43 (1987).....	17
Norman Heath, <i>Exposing the Second Amendment: Federal Preemption of State Militia Legislation</i> , 70 DET. MERCY L. REV. 39 (2001)	20
Robert E. Shalhope, <i>The Second Amendment and the Right to Bear Arms: An Exchange</i> , 71 J. OF AMERICAN HISTORY 587, 590 (1984).....	15
Robert E. Shalhope, <i>The Armed Citizen in the Early Republic</i> , 49 LAW & CONTEMP. PROB. 125, 135 (1986).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert E. Shalhope, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms in the Early Republic</i> , 16 CONST. COMMENT. 269, 275 (1999)	4
Louis Wirth, <i>Preface</i> to Karl Mannheim, IDEOLOGY AND UTOPIA xxiv (1946)	37
